
COMMITTEE: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 
2022 
9.30 AM 
 

 

VENUE: FRINK ROOM (ELISABETH) - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE 
 

 
Councillors 

Conservative and Independent Group 
Matthew Hicks (Chair) 
Barry Humphreys MBE (Vice-Chair) 
Richard Meyer 
Timothy Passmore 
   

Green and Liberal Democrat Group 
Rachel Eburne 
Sarah Mansel 
John Matthissen 
John Field 

 
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

 

 
2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON 
REGISTRABLE INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  

 

 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  

 

 

 
5   NA/22/13 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HELD ON 09 NOVEMBER 2022  
 

7 - 22 

 
6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 
7   NA/22/14  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Note:  The Chairman may change the listed order of items to 
accommodate visiting Ward Members and members of the public. 
  
 

23 - 24 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



a   DC/22/04641 GATEWAY 14, LAND BETWEEN THE A1120 AND 
A14, CREETING ST PETER, STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK  

25 - 38 

 
  
b   DC/22/01963 AND DC/22/01964 SWAN INN, SWAN ROAD, 

WORLINGWORTH, WOODBRIDGE, SUFFOLK, IP13 7HZ  
39 - 52 

 
  
c   DC/22/04707 45 FALCONER AVENUE, OLD NEWTON, 

STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK, IP14 4JP  
53 - 60 

 
  
8   SITE INSPECTION  

 

 

 
Notes:  

 
1.     The Council has adopted a Charter on Public Speaking at Planning Committee. A link to the 

Charter is provided below:  
  

Charter on Public Speaking at Planning Committee 
  

Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application should ar
[...]
ies and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 
 
 

Page 5



Suffolk Local Code 
of Conduct

1. Pecuniary Interests 2. Non-Pecuniary Interests

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your 
non-pecuniary interests?

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests?

No

Participate fully and vote

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code 

No interests to 
declare

Breach = criminal offence

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest

Yes

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (unless 
you have a dispensation)

No

Yes

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 9 
November 2022 at 09:30am 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chair) 

Barry Humphreys MBE (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Rachel Eburne John Field 
 Sarah Mansel John Matthissen 
 Richard Meyer David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI 

RAFA (Councillor) 
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors: Terence Carter 

John Whitehead 
Helen Geake 

 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Chief Planning Officer (PI) 

Area Planning Manager (GW) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Senior Transport Planning Engineer (BC) 
Sustainable Travel Officer (KD) 
Case Officers (BH/JW/HN) 
Lead Governance Officer – Planning and Development Control (CP) 
 

  
46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 46.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Tim Passmore. 

 
46.2 Councillor Dave Muller substituted for Councillor Passmore. 
  

47 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
BY MEMBERS 
 

 47.1 Councillor Meyer declared an other non-registerable interest in respect of 
application numbers DC/22/03093 and DC/22/03231 as the Agent, James 
Baile
[...]
rket Town Council Planning Committee, and confirmed that he had 
abstained from voting on either of the applications. The items under 
discussion did not directly relate to the finances or wellbeing of that interest or 
affect the finances or wellbeing of that interest to a greater extent than the 
majority of inhabitants. Therefore, Councillor Humphreys MBE was not 
prevented from participating in the debate and vote in respect of this 
application. 

 
47.6 Councillor Muller declared an other registerable interest in respect of 

application numbers DC/22/03093 and DC/22/03231 as a Member of 
Stowmarket Town Council Planning Committee, and confirmed that he had 
abstained from voting on either of the applications. The items under 
discussion did not directly relate to the finances or wellbeing of that interest or 
affect the finances or wellbeing of that interest to a greater extent than the 
majority of inhabitants. Therefore, Councillor Muller was not prevented from 
participating in the debate and vote in respect of this application. 

 
  

48 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 48.1 All Members declared that they had been lobbied in respect of application 
numbers DC/22/03093, DC03231 and DC/22/03423. 

 
  

Page 8



 

49 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 49.1 Councillor Meyer declared a personal site visit in respect of application 
number DC/22/03423. 

  
50 NA/22/11 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 

OCTOBER 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
  

51 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 51.1 The Governance Officer confirmed that a valid petition had been received 
objecting to application number DC/22/03423. The petition had 39 valid 
signatures and no rejected signatures. 

  
52 NA/22/12 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 52.1 In accordance with the Councils procedures for public speaking on planning 

applications, representations were made as follows: 
 
  

Application Number Representations From 
DC/21/03287 Richard Clews (Agent) 

Councillor Dave Muller (Ward Member) 
Councillor Terence Carter (Ward Member) 

DC/22/03093 Mark Chapman (Applicant) 
Councillor John Whitehead (Ward Member) 

DC/22/03231 Mark Chapman (Applicant) 
Councillor John Whitehead (Ward Member) 

DC/22/03423 Peter Dow (Applicant) 
Councillor Helen Geake (Ward Member) 
Councillor Sarah Mansel (Ward Member) 

 
   
  

53 DC/21/03287 LAND NORTH WEST OF, STOWUPLAND ROAD, STOWMARKET, 
SUFFOLK, IP14 5AN 
 

 53.1 Item 7A 
 
 Application  DC/21/03287 

Proposal Full Planning Application – Residential Development of 
258no. dwellings (91no. affordable) with new public open 
space, landscaping, access and associated 
infrastructure. 

Page 9



 

Site Location STOWMARKET – Land North West of, Stowupland 
Road, Stowmarket, Suffolk, IP14 5AN 

Applicant Crest Nicholson Operations Limited & John Henry Diaper 
and….. 

 
53.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the previous decision by Committee to 
defer the application on 29 September 2022, the location and layout of the 
site, the development brief including the concept plan, the proposed parking 
plan, the location of the affordable dwellings within the site, the proposed 
access plans including vehicular access, cycle paths and pedestrian 
crossings and the wider connectivity plan, the amended design for the 
proposed apartment block and dwellings at the northern boundary of the sit, 
the contents of the tabled papers, and the officer recommendation of 
approval. 

 
53.3 The Case Officer read out a statement to Members from the Sustainability 

Officer which had been received after the publication of the agenda and 
tabled papers. 

 
53.4 The Chief Planning Officer and the Case Officer responded to questions from 

Members on issues including: 
[...]

together with associated access and spine road including 
works to Church Lane, doctor’s surgery site, amenity 
space including an extension to Church grounds, 
reserved site for pre-school and primary school and all 
other works and infrastructure.’ 

Site Location BARHAM – Land North-West of, Church Lane, Barham, 
Suffolk 

Applicant Taylor Wimpey 
 

Page 16



 

 
54.2 The Case Officer presented the draft Design Code to the Committee and 

confirmed to Members that the Design Code was required as part of the S106 
Agreement accompanying the planning permission and was being presented 
to Members for transparency. 

 
54.3 The Case Officer provided details to Members including: the location of the 

site, the consultation with local residents, how the principles of the design 
code had been applied, the purpose and content of the design code and how 
this applied to the application, and the officer recommendation of approval. 

 
54.4 The Case Officer and the Chief Planning Officer responded to questions from 

Members on issues including: whether the design code included some land 
which was not part of the development site, which Parish Councils were 
consulted as part of the application, the technicalities of the design code and 
how these could be endorsed, and whether the design code would be legally 
binding. 

 
54.5 Members considered the representation from Mark Chapman who spoke as 

the Applicant. 
 
54.6 Councillor Humphreys left the meeting at 13:01pm. 
 
54.7 The Applicants, Mark Chapman and Andrew Wright, responded to questions 

from Members on issues including: the materials to be used for the green 
screens, the architectural features and characteristics mentioned in the 
design code, whether the chimneys would be functioning, and which building 
regulations the applicants would be adhering to. 

54.8 Members considered the representation from the Ward Member, Councillor 
Whitehead, who spoke in support of the application. 

 
54.9 Members debated the application on issues including: the level of 

consultation with local residents, and the quality of the design guide. 
 
54.10 Councillor Muller moved that the officer recommendation be approved as 

detailed in the report. 
 
54.11 Councillor Field seconded the motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Design Code be endorsed as a material planning consideration in the 
determination of future Reserved Matters submission on this site. 
  

55 DC/22/03231 LAND NORTH WEST OF, CHURCH LANE, BARHAM, SUFFOLK 
 

 55.1 Item 7C 
 

Page 17



 

 Application  DC/22/03231 
Proposal Application for Approval of Reserved Matters pursuant to 

condition 25 of the Outline Planning permission reference 
1856/17, granted on 7 January 2022: Submission of 
details for Appearance, Layout, Strategic Landscaping 
and Scale for erection of 269 no. residential dwellings, 
public open space, and associated infrastructure. (Please 
note: Access and the estate spine road are not Reserved 
Matters these details having been approved as part of 
the outline planning permission.) and,  Submission of 
details pursuant to the following conditions attached to 
outline planning permission reference 1856/17conditions: 
9 [surface water drainage scheme]; and 10 
[implementation, maintenance and management scheme 
for surface water drainage], 40 [Market Housing Type]; 
and 48 [Noise Survey]. 

Site Location BARHAM – Land North-West of, Church Lane, Barham, 
Suffolk 

Applicant Taylor Wimpey East Anglia 
 
 
55.2 A break was taken from 13:12pm until 13:48pm, after application number 

DC/22/03093, and before the commencement of application number 
DC/22/03231. 

 
55.3 The Case Office introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the layout and location of the site, the 
connectivity plans, the proposed parking plans, the open space provision 
within the site, the proposed heating system, and the officer recommendation 
of approval as detailed in the report. 

 
55.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the noise assessment, the healthcare provision in the area, the existing public 
transport provision, ecology issues including hedgehog highways, whether 
the roads would be to an adoptable standard, the proposed housing mix, and 
the play area. 

 
55.5 Members considered the representation from Mark Chapman who spoke as 

the Applicant. 
 
55.6 The Applicant responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether the bungalows would comply with M(4) 2 regulations, the location of 
the cycle path and any proposed measures to prohibit parking on cycle lanes, 
who would have responsibility for the area of public open space, and the 
proposed plans for provision of electric vehicle charging points. 

 
55.7 Members considered the representation from the Ward Member Councillor 

Whitehead. 
 
55.8 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members regarding the 

Page 18



 

proposed housing mix at the site. 
 
55.9 Members debated the application on issues including: the provision of open 

spaces, the proposed housing mix, and the level of engagement with the local 
community. 

 
55.10 Councillor Muller proposed that the application be approved as detailed in the 

officer recommendation. 
 
55.11 Councillor Mansel seconded the motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the amended Reserved Matters Details for APPEARANCE, 
LAYOUT,SCALE and STRATEGIC LANDSCAPING be APPROVED subject to 
conditions to include: 
 
• Link to outline permission 
• Approved drawings 
• Requirement for a Parish Council Liaison Statement 
• Further details of pumping station appearance 
• Failing greenscreens to be replaced with1.8m high brick walls only if 

greenscreen is not to be replaced 
• Use of 100% air source heat pumps 
• Requirement to offer a pv chargeable optional extra during build 
• Ecology conditions 
• Noise Testing of
[...]
Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the reasons for 
the site being considered public open space, the current uses of the site by 
local residents, the requirements regarding open space detailed in the 
National Planning Policy Framework, alternative open space provision in the 
area, the visibility splay, the privacy provision for the existing dwelling 
adjacent to the site, and the officer recommendation of refusal. 

 
56.3 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the ownership of the proposed development site. 
 
56.4 The Chief Planning Officer and the Planning Lawyer provided clarification 

regarding a recent decision made by Mid Suffolk District Council Cabinet 
regarding development on an area of public open space in Elmswell, and 
advised that that decision would not have any effect on this application.  

 
56.5 The Case Officer responded to further queries from Members on issues 

including: the previous plans by Elmswell Parish Council for a footbridge to be 
built on the land, whether the land had previously been designated as public 
open space, and the distance from the adjacent dwellings to the site. 

 
56.6 Members considered the representation from Peter Dow who spoke on behalf 

of the applicant. 
 
56.7 Members considered the representation from Ward Member Councillor 

Mansel who spoke in support of the application. 
 
56.8 Members considered the representation from Ward Member Councillor 

Page 20



 

Geake who spoke in support of the application. 
 
56.9 Councillor Mansel left the meeting at 15:08pm. 
 
56.10 Members debated the application on issues including: whether the site was a 

designated public open space, and the alternative public open space 
provision in the area. 

 
56.11 Councillor Eburne proposed that the application be approved. 
 
56.12 The Area Planning Manager and the Planning Lawyer confirmed t
[...]
pment accords with the development 
plan and, if not, whether there are material considerations that would indicate a decision should be 
taken contrary to the development plan. 

 
9.2 The development plan includes the Core Strategy 2008, the Core Strategy Focused Review 2012, 

and saved policies in the Mid Suffolk Local Plan 1998, as well as the Stowmarket Area Action Plan 
(2013) and Adopted supplementary planning document Mill Lane Development Brief. 

 
9.3 The proposed emergency access would meet an operational requirement of the future occupier, to 

ensure the site could be accessed and egressed in the unlikely event that the Gateway Boulevard 
entrances became blocked. This was not proposed as part of the original scheme, and is not 
necessary from a highway safety point of view, but offers an additional operational opportunity.    

Page 34



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 
9.4 The layout and specification of the emergency access is to the satisfaction of the Highways 

Authority. Conditions are recommended, including to ensure unauthorised use is prohibited and 
access is managed appropriately.  

 
9.5 The proposal is not considered to cause any harm to residential amenity, heritage, ecology or the 

landscape and character of the surrounding area. 
 

9.6 The proposal is considered to be in conformity with both Local and National policy. The proposed 
development is acceptable, and the recommendation is approval. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT planning permission with conditions:  

 

(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to 

conditions as summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning 

Officer:  

 

• Commencement time limit  

• Approved Plans  

• Highways - Access laid out and completed 

• Highways - Surface water drainage details  

• Highways - Measures to prevent unauthorised use  

• Highways - Management Plan  

• Timescale of landscaping  

 

(2)  With the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed necessary:  

 

• Pro active working statement 

• Highways (inc. requirement for S278 agreement)  

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/22/04641 

Parish: Creeting St Peter 

Location: Land Between The A1120 And A14 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

Committee Report   

Ward: Hoxne & Worlingworth.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Matthew Hicks. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION AND LISTED BUILDING 

CONSENT  

 

 

Description of Development 

Full Application with linked Listed Building Consent - Erection of extension to Public House and 

alterations as per schedule of works within Heritage Statement (following part demolition of 

existing outbuilding), including part change of use to form farm shop. 

 

Location 

Swan Inn, Swan Road, Worlingworth, Woodbridge Suffolk IP13 7HZ 

 

Expiry Date: 20/08/2022 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Change of Use 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs T Royall 

Agent: Hollins Architects Surveyors and Planning Consultants 

 

Parish: Worlingworth   

 

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions and any member site visit: None 

Has a Committee Call In request been received from a Council Member (Appendix 1): No  

Has the application been subject to Pre-Application Advice: No 

 

 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason/s: 
 
The Director of Planning & Building Control considers the application to be controversial having regard to 
the nature of the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item No: 7b Reference:
[...]
 as storage space and a workshop, officers recommend 

applying a condition to ensure potential noise levels generated from the usage of power tools do 
not harm neighbouring resident’s amenity. 

 
 
 

PART FOUR – CONCLUSION  
 

 
6. Planning Balance and Conclusion 

 
6.1. Decision taking begins with the development plan and it is of vital importance that planning 

decisions are plan-led. The NPPF, an important material consideration, reiterates this 
fundamental point. 
 

Page 56



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

6.2. The basket of policies identified hold full weight, of specific importance and relevance are Core 
Strategy policies CS5, FC1 and FC1.1 and Local Plan policies GP1 and H16. The proposal for the 
erection of an outbuilding is considered acceptable with no adverse impacts to the character of 
the surrounding area, residential amenity or flood risk. 
 

6.3. There are no design concerns or residential amenity concerns sufficient to warrant the refusal of 
the application. The proposal would allow occupants to use the outbuilding for the purposes 
incidental to the principal dwelling.  

 
6.4. It should be noted that the proposal only exceeds the limits set out in the General Permitted 

Development Order 2015, Schedule 2, Part 1 by 0.2m in height. The application also accords with 
relevant development plan policies and national planning guidance, therefore, permission should 
be granted with the added safeguards provided by the recommended conditions. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION. 

 

(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 

conditions as summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief 

Planning Officer:  

 

Conditions:  

- Standard 3-year time limit to implement permission  

- Approved Plans 

- Use restriction  

- Close door when operating powered equipment 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/22/04707 

Parish: Old Newton 

Location: 45 Falconer Avenue 

 

 

 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100017810 & 0100023274. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 NA/22/13 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 09 NOVEMBER 2022
	7 NA/22/14  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	7a DC/22/04641 GATEWAY 14, LAND BETWEEN THE A1120 AND A14, CREETING ST PETER, STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK
	DC/22/04641 Committee Site Plan

	7b DC/22/01963 AND DC/22/01964 SWAN INN, SWAN ROAD, WORLINGWORTH, WOODBRIDGE, SUFFOLK, IP13 7HZ
	DC/22/01963 and DC/22/01964 Committee Site Plan

	7c DC/22/04707 45 FALCONER AVENUE, OLD NEWTON, STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK, IP14 4JP
	DC/22/04707 Committee Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held in the 
Frink Room (Elisabeth) - Endeavour House on Wednesday, 7 December 2022 at 09:30am 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chair) 

Barry Humphreys MBE (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Rachel Eburne John Field 
 Sarah Mansel John Matthissen 
 Richard Meyer Timothy Passmore 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: 

  
Area Planning Manager (GW) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Acting Senior Heritage Officer (TP) 
Case Officers (AG/DC/LK) 
Lead Governance Officer – Planning and Development Control (CP) 

 
  
58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 58.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
59 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 

INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
BY MEMBERS 
 

 59.1 Councillor Hicks declared an other non-registerable interest in respect of 
application numbers DC/22/01963 and DC/22/01964 as he has regularly 
visited the public house in the past. However, Councillor Hicks confirmed that 
as Ward Member he would not take part in the debate or the vote for the 
applications. 

  
60 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 

 
 60.1 Councillor Hicks confirmed that he had been lobbied in respect of application 

numbers DC/22/01963 and DC/22/01964. 
  

61 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 61.1 None declared. 
  

62 NA/22/13 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 09 
NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 62.1 It was RESOLVED: 



 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 09 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record.  

  
63 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 63.1 None received. 
  

64 NA/22/14  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 64.1 In accordance with the Councils procedures for public speaking on planning 
applications, representations were made as follows: 

 
  

Application Number Representations From 
DC/22/04641 Councillor Dave Muller (Ward Member) 
DC/22/01963 and 
DC/22/01964 

Andrew Nunn (Worlingworth Parish Council) 
Tom Royall (Applicant) 
Councillor Matthew Hicks (Ward Member) 

DC/22/04707 Councillor Rachel Eburne (Ward Member)  
 
65 

 
DC/22/04641 GATEWAY 14, LAND BETWEEN THE A1120 AND A14, CREETING 
ST PETER, STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK 
 

 65.1 Item 7A 
 
 Application  DC/22/04641 

Proposal Full Planning Application – Construction of an emergency 
access and associated landscaping 

Site Location STOWMARKET – Gateway 14, Land Between the A1120 
and A14, Creeting St Peter, Stowmarket, Suffolk 

Applicant Gateway 14 Limited 
 
 
65.2 The Case Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the proposed 
emergency access and the previously approved access points to the site, the 
details of the gate to be installed at the proposed access point, and the 
recommendation of approval as detailed in the Officer report. 

 
65.3 The Case Officer responded to questions from members on issues including: 

when the access would be used, the proposed signage to be installed to 
prevent drivers from stopping at the access point, and whether any additional 
access points had been proposed. 

 
65.4 The Chair read out a statement from Ward Member Councillor Dave Muller 

who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
65.5 Members debated the application on issues including: the importance of 



 

having an emergency access point, and the timing of this application in 
relations to other previously agreed applications at the site.  

 
65.6 Councillor Passmore proposed that the application be approved subject to 

additional conditions relating to warning signs at the entrance and to keep the 
access clear. 

 
65.7 Councillor Field seconded the motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT planning 
permission with conditions: 
 
(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT planning 

permission subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may 
be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer: 

• Commencement time limit 
• Approved Plans 
• Highways - Access laid out and completed 
• Highways - Surface water drainage details 
• Highways - Measures to prevent unauthorised use 
• Highways - Management Plan 
• Timescale of landscaping 

 
(2)  With the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 

deemed necessary: 
• Pro active working statement 
• Highways (inc. requirement for S278 agreement 

 
And with the following additional conditions: 

 
• Conditions for warning signs for entrance and to keep the access 

clear 
  

66 DC/22/01963 AND DC/22/01964 SWAN INN, SWAN ROAD, WORLINGWORTH, 
WOODBRIDGE, SUFFOLK, IP13 7HZ 
 

 66.1 Item 7B 
 
 Application  DC/22/01963 and DC/22/01964 

Proposal Full Application with linked Listed Building Consent – 
Erection of extension to Public House and alterations as 
per schedule of works within Heritage Statement 
(following part demolition of existing outbuilding), 
including part change of use to form farm shop. 

Site Location WORLINGWORTH – Swan Ins, swan Road, 
Worlingworth, Woodbridge, Suffolk, IP13 7HZ 



 

Applicant Mr & Mrs T Royall 
 
66.2 Councillor Humphreys MBE chaired the meeting for the duration of 

application numbers DC/22/01963 and DC/22/10964. 
 
66.3 The Case Officer introduced the applications to the Committee outlining the 

proposals before Members including: the location of the site, the listed 
building status of the building, the existing block plan and proposed site plan, 
the proposed use of the buildings, the potential heritage harm, and the Officer 
recommendation of refusal as detailed in the report. 

 
66.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether any comments had been received from the Economic Development 
team, the proposed design of the extension, the proposed vehicle and cycle 
parking at the site and whether the parking area would have permeable 
surfaces, whether any pre application advice was provided, the location of the 
entrances to the public house, and the outbuildings to be demolished and 
whether these were of historical importance. 

 
66.5 The Acting Senior Heritage Officer responded to questions from Members on 

issues including: the listed status of the building, and the details of the parts 
of the buildings which are of special interest. 

 
66.6 The Case Officer responded to further questions from Members on issues 

including: when permission was granted for the houses on the adjacent site 
and the heritage response to that application, whether there were any other 
public houses in the village, the location of those dwellings in relation to the 
village green, and whether there was any works planned to the back of the 
existing public house. 

 
66.7 Members considered the representation from Andrew Nunn who spoke on 

behalf of Worlingworth Parish Council. 
 
66.8 The Parish Council representative responded to question from Members on 

issues including: the response from local residents, and the location of the 
closest public house and shop. 

 
66.9 Members considered the representation from Tom Royall who spoke as the 

Applicant. 
 
66.10 The Applicant responded to question from Members on issues including: the 

type of products to be sold in the shop, and the proposed car parking plans. 
 
66.11 Members considered the representation from Ward Member Councillor 

Matthew Hicks who spoke in support of the applications. 
 
66.12 The Ward Member responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: the public transport provision in the area. 
 
66.13 Councillor Eburne commented that contrary to a previous statement, there 



 

was a five year land supply at the time the dwellings adjacent to the site were 
built. 

 
66.14 Members debated the applications on issues including: the assessment of the 

harm to heritage and whether this was outweighed by the public benefits of 
the application, the sustainability of the site, the potential employment 
opportunities and support to the local economy, and the viability of the 
existing business. 

 
66.15 Councillor Passmore proposed that the application be approved, with 

conditions, for reasons including sustainability, employment opportunities, the 
benefits to the local economy, and the public benefits of the application. 

 
66.16 Councillor Matthissen seconded the proposal. 
 
66.17 Members accepted the Heritage Officer’s assessment of the potential harm to 

The Swan Inn as an heritage asset as being a low to medium level of 
substantial harm and noted their statutory duty as decision makers under 
section 66(1) of Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
However, they felt that the public benefits of the application which they judged 
to be substantial outweighed the potential harm.  

 
66.18 Members debated the conditions to be applied to the application including: 

permeable car parking surface, bicycle parking provision, and details of the 
timber frames. 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT planning 
permission and Listed Building Consent subject to conditions recommended 
by consultees and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning 
Officer 
 
And: 

• Permeable surface 
• Bicycle parking provision 
• Timber frame details to be agreed 

  
67 DC/22/04707 45 FALCONER AVENUE, OLD NEWTON, STOWMARKET, 

SUFFOLK, IP14 4JP 
 

 67.1 Item 7C 
 
 Application  DC/22/04707 
 Proposal  Householder Application – Erection of outbuilding  

Site Location OLD NEWTON – 45 Falconer Avenue, Old Newton, 
Stowmarket, Suffolk, IP14 4JP 

 Applicant  Mr Mark Clements 



 

 
67.2 A break was taken from 11:04am until 11:11am, after application numbers 

DC/22/01963 and DC/22/01964 and before the commencement of application 
number DC/22/04707. 

 
67.3 Councillor Hicks resumed as Chairman of the meeting. 
 
67.4 The Case Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the proposed 
materials to be used for the outbuilding, the proposed use of the building, and 
the officer recommendation of approval as detailed in the report. 

 
67.5 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

any objections received from the neighbouring residents, details of the use 
restrictions referred to in the officer report, the reasons for referral to 
Committee, and whether the outbuilding would have windows installed. 

 
67.6 Members considered the representation from Ward Member, Councillor 

Rachel Eburne. 
 
67.7 Councillor Humphreys MBE proposed that the application be approved with 

the removal of the condition relating to power tool use. 
 
67.8 Councillor Mansel seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION. 
 
(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning 

Permission subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may 
be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:  

 
Conditions:  

• Standard 3-year time limit to implement permission 
• Approved Plans 
• Use restriction 

  
68 SITE INSPECTION 

 
 66.1 None received. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:23am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 


